Parks and Recreation Department

Municipal Golf Committee Bylaws

March 20th, 2025





Purpose

- The City Council established a Municipal Golf Committee in 2012 to serve in an advisory capacity to the Park and Recreation Board, Mayor, and City Council.
- The MGC is subject to the Ralph M. Brown Act of the State of California and shall conduct its meetings in accordance with the provisions thereof.



Duties and Responsibilities

- Advise the Golf Division, Park and Recreation Board, Mayor and City Council on policy issues at Torrey Pines, Balboa Park, and Mission Bay Golf Course, which can include:
 - Acquisition
 - Development
 - Maintenance
 - Operation



Duties and Responsibilities

The MGC makes recommendations to the Park and Recreation Board on:

- Golf Division's Yearly Operational Budget
- Annual update report to the Park and Recreational Board
- Capital Improvement Projects
- Rate Changes
- Business Plans
- Golf Enterprise Fund
- Quality of the golf experience
- Advise on the larger issues facing the Golf Division.

Conduct investigations, studies and hearings which, in the judgment of the MGC, will aid in effectuating the performance of its powers and duties.



Member Qualifications

The members of the Municipal Golf Committee have a diverse set of skills related to golf operations which include:

- Expertise in accounting or financial management, general business, golf course architecture, landscape architecture, irrigation management, or as a youth golf professional.
- Members from Torrey Pines Golf Course Men's or Women's Club; Balboa Park Golf Course Men's or Women's Club; and Mission Bay Golf Course.
- Lessee from one of the municipally operated golf courses.
- Members at large members have experience playing golf, utilizing the golf courses, or are familiar with the courses and needs of golfers in general.



Parks and Recreation Department Municipal Golf Committee

Thank you for your time and service to the City of San Diego



sandiego.gov